

Nos. 17-1239, 18-1093

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

MIDWEST TERMINALS OF TOLEDO INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

USHA DHEENAN
Supervisory Attorney

REBECCA JOHNSTON
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2948
(202) 273-1066

PETER B. ROBB
General Counsel

JOHN W. KYLE
Deputy General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

MIDWEST TERMINALS OF TOLEDO)	
INTERNATIONAL, INC.)	
)	Nos. 17-1239 & 18-1093
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent)	
)	
v.)	
)	Board Case Nos.
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)	08-CA-135971
)	08-CA-136613
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of Subject Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction	1
Statement of the Issues.....	2
Applicable Statutory and Regulatory Provisions.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	3
I. Procedural History	3
II. The Board’s Findings of Fact	4
A. Background	4
B. In two separate proceedings, the Board finds that Midwest has repeatedly violated the Act.....	5
C. Midwest’s “skilled list” of employees with selection criteria set forth in the collective-bargaining agreement	6
1. A lowercase “sg” designation on the Order of Call indicates a qualified signperson for skilled-list eligibility.....	9
2. An individual is qualified as a hatch leader if Midwest has assigned him to that position in the past.....	10
D. Midwest’s established past practice is to meet and confer with the Union before adding employees to the skilled list.....	10
E. In April 2014, Midwest adds two employees to the skilled list without meeting and conferring with the Union and without adhering to the contract’s selection criteria	12
F. F. Victorian Jr. is active in the Union; Leach threatens him in response to his protected activity in June 2013	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
II. The Board’s Conclusions and Order	15
Summary of the argument.....	17
Standard of review	19
Argument.....	20
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Midwest violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act when it added Canales and J. Victorian Jr. to the skilled list without meeting and conferring with the Union	20
A. An employer violates Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act when it makes unilateral changes to mandatory subjects of bargaining without giving the Union notice and an opportunity to bargain.....	20
B. The Board reasonably found that Midwest violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by unilaterally changing the selection criteria and procedure for adding employees to the skilled list	22
1. Midwest failed to bargain with the Union before departing from the contractual selection criteria for the skilled list.....	23
2. Midwest unilaterally discontinued the established practice of meeting and conferring with the Union before adding employees to the skilled list	28
C. Midwest’s remaining timeliness and waiver defenses are unavailing...35	
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Midwest violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act when it discriminatorily passed over F. Victorian Jr. for placement on the skilled list	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
A. An employer violates Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act when it discriminates against employees because of their union activity	40
B. Midwest discriminated against F. Victorian Jr. in violation of Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act when it passed him over for placement on the skilled list in April 2014.....	42
Conclusion	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>1621 Route 22 W. Operating Co., LLC</i> , 364 NLRB No. 43, 2016 WL 3753474 (July 13, 2016), <i>enforced</i> , 725 F. App'x 129 (3d Cir. 2018).....	43
<i>Advocate S. Suburban Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 468 F.3d 1038 (7th Cir. 2006)	33
<i>Antelope Valley Press</i> , 311 NLRB 459 (1993)	21
<i>Bally's Park Place, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 860 F.2d 471 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>Brewers & Maltsters, Local Union No. 6 v. NLRB</i> , 414 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	39
<i>Consol. Commc'ns, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 837 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Davis Supermarkets, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 2 F.3d 1162 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	41
<i>Electro-Tec, Inc.</i> , 310 NLRB 131 (1993), <i>enforced</i> , 993 F.2d 1547 (6th Cir. 1993)	34
<i>Fort Dearborn Co. v. NLRB</i> , 827 F.3d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	42

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Fortuna Enterprises, LP v. NLRB</i> , 665 F.3d 1295 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	44
<i>Garvey Marine, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 245 F.3d 819 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Honeywell Int’l, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 125 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Human Dev. Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 937 F.2d 657 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	32
<i>IMI S., LLC</i> , 364 NLRB No. 97, 2016 WL 4524115 (Aug. 26, 2016).....	39
* <i>Inova Health Sys. v. NLRB</i> , 795 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	22, 30
<i>Int’l Ladies’ Garment Workers Union, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 463 F.2d 907 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	39
<i>Int’l Longshore & Warehouse Union v. NLRB</i> , 890 F.3d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	45
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agr. Implement Workers of Am. (UAW) v. NLRB</i> , 459 F.2d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	33
<i>JHP & Assocs., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 360 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 2004)	32
<i>Laro Maint. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 56 F.3d 224 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	42

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>*Leach Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 54 F.3d 802 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	35, 37
<i>*Litton Fin. Printing Div. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	20, 21
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	41
<i>Midwest Terminals of Toledo Int’l, Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 57 (2015), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 2017 WL 5662235 (D.C. Cir. 2017), <i>aff’d on remand</i> 365 NLRB No. 157 (Dec. 15, 2017).....	5, 23, 43, 44, 45
<i>Midwest Terminals of Toledo Int’l, Inc.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 158 (Dec. 15, 2017).....	6, 23, 43, 44, 45
<i>New York Rehab. Care Mgmt. v. NLRB</i> , 506 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	24, 34, 40
<i>*NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	21
<i>NLRB v. Pub. Serv. Elec. & Gas Co.</i> , 157 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 1998)	35
<i>*NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	41
<i>Nova S.E. Univ. v NLRB</i> , 807 F.3d 308 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	45

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Overnite Transp. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 140 F.3d 259 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	31-32
* <i>Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 833 F.3d 210 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	19, 23, 27
<i>Pac. Coast Supply, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 801 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Parsippany Hotel Mgmt. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 99 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	42
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of New Mexico v. NLRB</i> , 843 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	21
* <i>Regal Cinemas, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 317 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	39
<i>Reliant Energy</i> , 339 NLRB 66 (2003).....	34
<i>Reno Hilton Resorts v. NLRB</i> , 196 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	34-35
<i>Schneider v. Kissinger</i> , 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>St. George Warehouse, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 870 (2007).....	43

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>St. Margaret Mercy Healthcare Ctrs.</i> , 350 NLRB 203 (2007), <i>enforced</i> , 519 F.3d 373 (7th Cir. 2008)	43
<i>StaffCo of Brooklyn, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 888 F.3d 1297 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	38-39
<i>Tasty Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	41
<i>Teamsters Local 42 v. NLRB</i> , 825 F.2d 608 (1st Cir.1987).....	37
<i>Today’s Man</i> , 263 NLRB 332 (1982)	34
<i>Traction Wholesale Ctr. Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	44
<i>Trident Seafoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 101 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	26
* <i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	19
<i>Vallow Floor Coverings, Inc.</i> , 335 NLRB 20 (2001)	35
<i>Veritas Health Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 671 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	31, 35
<i>Vico Prod. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 333 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	39, 43

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Vincent Indus. Plastics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 209 F.3d 727 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	42, 43
<i>Waterbury Hotel Mgmt., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 314 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	41
<i>Wilkes-Barre Hosp. Co., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 857 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	21
* <i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	44
* <i>Wright Line, a Division of Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 889 (1st Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 455 U.S. 989 (1982)	41

Statutes	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	16, 20, 40, 41
*Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 3, 15-18, 20, 22, 40-43, 46
*Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	3, 16-18, 40-43, 46
*Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	2, 3, 15, 17, 20-22
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....	20
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
*Section 10(b) (29 U.S.C. § 160(b)).....	35, 36, 37, 39
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	19, 44
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Rules	Page(s)
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(A)	24

Regulations	Page(s)
29 C.F.R. § 102.45(b)	34
29 C.F.R. § 1926.1428	26
